

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2001 No. 341**

**The Representation of the People  
(England and Wales) Regulations 2001**

**PART V**

**ISSUE AND RECEIPT OF POSTAL BALLOT PAPERS**

*Issue of Postal Ballot Papers*

**Procedure on issue of postal ballot paper**

72.—<sup>F1</sup>(1) .....

(2) The number of the elector as stated in the register shall be marked on the [<sup>F2</sup>corresponding number list, next to the number and unique identifying mark of the ballot paper issued to that elector].

(3) A mark shall be placed in the [<sup>F3</sup>postal voters list] or the [<sup>F4</sup>proxy postal voters list] against the number of the elector to denote that a ballot paper has been issued to the elector or his proxy, but without showing the particular ballot paper issued.

(4) The number of a postal ballot paper shall be marked on the [<sup>F5</sup>postal voting statement] sent with that paper.

(5) Where postal ballot papers for more than one election are issued together under regulation 65 above—

(a) one mark shall be placed in the [<sup>F3</sup>postal voters list] or the [<sup>F6</sup>proxy postal voters list] under paragraph (3) above to denote that ballot papers have been issued in respect of all those elections; except that, where ballot papers are not so issued, a different mark shall be placed in the [<sup>F3</sup>postal voters list] or [<sup>F6</sup>proxy postal voters list] to identify the election in respect of which the ballot paper was issued; and

(b) the number of each ballot paper shall be marked on the [<sup>F5</sup>postal voting statement] under paragraph (4) above.

(6) Where the poll at one election is taken with the poll at another election (under the provisions referred to in regulation 65 above) but not the proceedings on the issue and receipt of postal ballot papers, the colour of the postal ballot paper shall also be marked on the [<sup>F5</sup>postal voting statement] sent with that paper.

[<sup>F7</sup>(7) [<sup>F8</sup>Subject to paragraph (8),] the address to which the postal ballot paper, [<sup>F5</sup>postal voting statement] and the envelopes referred to in regulation 74 below are to be sent is—

(a) in the case of an elector, the address shown in the [<sup>F3</sup>postal voters list];

(b) in the case of a proxy, the address shown in the [<sup>F9</sup>proxy postal voters list].]

[<sup>F10</sup>(8) Where a person has an anonymous entry in the register, the items specified in paragraph (7) must be sent (as the case may be) to the address to which postal ballot papers should be sent—

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (a) as shown in the record kept under paragraph 3(4) or 7(6) of Schedule 4, or  
 (b) as given in pursuance of an application made under paragraph 4(1) or 7(4)(b) of Schedule 4.]

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Reg. 72(1) omitted (1.1.2007) by virtue of The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **30(1)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(a))
- F2** Words in reg. 72(2) substituted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **30(1)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(a))
- F3** Words in reg. 72 substituted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **49(4)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(d))
- F4** Words in reg. 72(3) substituted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **49(1)(2)(a)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(d))
- F5** Words in Regulation substituted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **65(a)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(e))
- F6** Words in reg. 72(5)(a) substituted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **49(1)(2)(a)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(d))
- F7** Reg. 72(7) inserted (1.8.2002) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2002 (S.I. 2002/1871), regs. 2(1), **12**
- F8** Words in reg. 72(7) inserted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **21(2)**
- F9** Words in reg. 72(7)(b) substituted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **49(3)** (with reg. 1(2)(3)(d))
- F10** Reg. 72(8) inserted (1.1.2007) by The Representation of the People (England and Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/2910), regs. 1(1), **21(3)**

#### Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Reg. 72 applied (with modifications) (E.) (9.2.2012) by The Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums)(England) Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/323), reg. 1, **Sch. 4 para. 1** Table 6
- C2** Reg. 72 applied (with modifications) (E.) (18.2.2012) by The Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (Council Tax Increases) (England) Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/444), reg. 1, **Sch. 4 para. 1** Table 6 (with reg. 27)
- C3** Reg. 72 applied (with modifications) (E.) (3.8.2012) by The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/2031), regs. 1, 8, 12, 13, **Sch. 4 Pt. 1** Table 6

#### Commencement Information

- I1** Reg. 72 in force at 16.2.2001, see **reg. 1(1)**

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2012/2031, Sch. 4 Pt. 1 Table 6 by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 65\(3\)](#)
- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2012/323, Sch. 4 Table 6 by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 49\(3\)](#)
- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2012/444, Sch. 4 Table 6 by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 53\(3\)](#)
- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2017/67, Sch. 2 by [S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 11\(3\)](#)
- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2017/67, Sch. 2 para. 5 by [S.I. 2024/131 reg. 12\(6\)](#)
- Regulations amendment to earlier affecting provision SI 2007/1024 Sch. 2 Table 4 by [S.I. 2014/370 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by [2015 c. 36 Sch. 3 para. 13](#)
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2017/67 art. 3\(2\)-\(4\)Sch. 2](#)
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/2031, regs. 8, 12, 13, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 2 para. 13](#) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/323, regs. 8, 11, 12, 13, Sch. 4 para. 1 Table 6 (as amended) by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 2 para. 10](#) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/444, regs. 14, 18, 19, Sch. 4 para. 1 Table 6 (as amended) by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 2 para. 11](#) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Regulations functions transferred by [S.I. 2015/1376 art. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Regulations functions transferred by [S.I. 2016/997 art. 7\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Regulations transfer of functions by [S.I. 2021/1265 art. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 72 applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2016/219 Sch. 3 para. 26](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 3 Appendix of Forms Form K applied (with modifications) by SI 2012/2031 reg. 8 12 13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 table 6 (as inserted) by [S.I. 2014/333 reg. 10\(a\)Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 4A revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Table 1](#) (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- reg. 3(3A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 3\(b\)](#)
- reg. 3(3A) word omitted by [S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 3](#)
- reg. 3(3A) words omitted by [S.I. 2016/694 reg. 3](#)
- reg. 3(3B) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 3(3B) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 5(1) reg. 5 renumbered as reg. 5(1) by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 5\(1\)](#)
- reg. 5(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 5(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- reg. 5(2) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- reg. 5(3) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 5(3) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)

- reg. 6(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 3(4)
- reg. 15(1A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 21(2)(a)
- reg. 15(3)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2014/3161 reg. 3(a)(ii)
- reg. 15(3A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 21(2)(b)
- reg. 15A inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 21(3)
- reg. 22A-22D and cross-heading inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 4(6)
- reg. 23(1A) inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 7
- reg. 24(A1) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(2)(b)
- reg. 24A inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(3)
- reg. 24A(2)(d)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 15(2)
- reg. 25(3A) inserted by S.I. 2014/3161 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 25(5)-(7) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 22(2)
- reg. 25ZA inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(5)
- reg. 26(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 32(a)
- reg. 26(1A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(3)(a)
- reg. 26(3)(b)-(bc) substituted for reg. 26(3)(b)(ba) by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 32(b)
- reg. 26(3)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 26(3)(ba) words inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(3)(c)
- reg. 26(3)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 26(3)(ea) inserted by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 26(3)(eb) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 26(3)(eb) revoked by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 9
- reg. 26(3)(eb) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1451 reg. 8
- reg. 26(3A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(3)(d)
- reg. 26(4)(c) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 26(4)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(b)
- reg. 26(5)(a) omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(c)(ii)
- reg. 26(5)(b) omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(c)(ii)
- reg. 26(5)(za)(zb) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(c)(i)
- reg. 26(5)(za) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 15(3)
- reg. 26(5A) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 4(d)
- reg. 26(5A) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(d)
- reg. 26(6A) inserted by S.I. 2018/644 Sch. 2 para. 3(2)
- reg. 26(6A) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(3)(b)
- reg. 26(9A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(3)(e)
- reg. 26(9B)(9C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(e)
- reg. 26(11) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 4(2)(a)
- reg. 26(11) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(b)
- reg. 26(11) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(b)
- reg. 26(11) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(3)(d)
- reg. 26(11)(za) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(7)(g)
- reg. 26(12) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 4(2)(b)
- reg. 26A26B inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 11
- reg. 26A(2)(a) words substituted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 255
- reg. 26A(3) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(c)
- reg. 26A(3) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(c)
- reg. 26A(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(4)(a)
- reg. 26A(3A) inserted by S.I. 2018/644 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)
- reg. 26A(3A) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(4)(b)
- reg. 26A(4) words substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 26A(5) words substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 26A(6) words substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 26B(1) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(a)
- reg. 26B(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(b)
- reg. 26B(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(c)
- reg. 26B(5)(a)(b) substituted for words in reg. 26B(5) by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(d)
- reg. 26B(6)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(e)(i)
- reg. 26B(6)(c)(v) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(e)(iii)

- reg. 26B(6)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 26B(6)(c)(iv) substituted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 26B(6)(c)(iv)(bb) substituted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 4
- reg. 26B(6)(c)(iv) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(e)(ii)
- reg. 26B(6A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(4)
- reg. 26B(6ZA)-(6ZC) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(f)
- reg. 26B(6ZC)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 22(2)
- reg. 26B(7) word substituted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 22(3)(a)(i)
- reg. 26B(7)(d) omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(g)
- reg. 26B(7)(ca) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 22(3)(a)(ii)
- reg. 26B(9A)(9B) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 22(3)(b)
- reg. 26B(10) omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(8)(g)
- reg. 26B(10A)-(10C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 33
- reg. 26C-26J inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(9)
- reg. 26I(4)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 22(3)(a)
- reg. 26I(4)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 22(3)(b)
- reg. 26BA26BB inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 34
- reg. 28(3) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(5)
- reg. 29(2BA)-(2BE) inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 15(c)
- reg. 29(2BA)-(2BF) substituted for reg. 29(2BA)-(2BE) by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 6(1)
- reg. 29(2BB) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(13)(a)
- reg. 29(2BC) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(13)(b)
- reg. 29(2BE) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(13)(c)
- reg. 29(2BE)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(f)
- reg. 29(2BF)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(f)
- reg. 29(2BF)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(7)(a)
- reg. 29(2BG) inserted by S.I. 2018/644 Sch. 2 para. 3(4)
- reg. 29(2BG) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(7)(b)
- reg. 29ZA29ZB inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 14
- reg. 29ZA29ZB transfer of functions by S.I. 2021/1265 art. 7(3)(a)
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(3)(a)
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 5
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 4
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(3)(a)
- reg. 29ZA(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(a)
- reg. 29ZA(2) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(b)(ii)
- reg. 29ZA(2) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(2) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(2) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(b)(i)
- reg. 29ZA(3) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(c)
- reg. 29ZA(4) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(d)(i)
- reg. 29ZA(4) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(4)-(6) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(d)(ii)
- reg. 29ZA(5) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(e)
- reg. 29ZA(6) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(d)
- reg. 29ZA(6) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(e)
- reg. 29ZA(6A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 16(6)
- reg. 29ZA(6ZA) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(10)
- reg. 29ZA(7)(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(5)(f)
- reg. 29ZB(1) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(12)(a)
- reg. 29ZB(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 4(3)(a)
- reg. 29ZB(5) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 4(3)(b)(i)
- reg. 29ZB(5) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(12)(b)(i)
- reg. 29ZB(5)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 4(3)(b)(ii)



- reg. 29ZB(5)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(12)(b)(ii)
- reg. 29ZB(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/149 reg. 2(2)Sch. Pt. 2 table
- reg. 29ZB(7) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(12)(c)
- reg. 29ZB(7) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(e)
- reg. 29ZB(7) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(e)
- reg. 29ZB(7) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(6)
- reg. 29ZB(8) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(12)(d)
- reg. 29ZB(8) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(3)(b)
- reg. 29ZB(8) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(3)(b)
- reg. 29ZB(8) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(6)
- reg. 29ZAA29ZAB inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(11)
- reg. 31C(2)(c)(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 5(c)
- reg. 31D(3A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 17(2)
- reg. 31D(4A) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 31E(5) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 17(3)
- reg. 31G(7) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(16)
- reg. 31I(3)(r)(s) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 9
- reg. 31I(3)(t) inserted by S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38(2)
- reg. 31J(2A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(17)
- reg. 31J(4)(l)-(n) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 10(b)
- reg. 31J(5) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 11
- reg. 31J(6) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 18
- reg. 31FA inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 20
- reg. 31FA word substituted by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 31FA words inserted by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 31FA(1) reg. 31FA renumbered as reg. 31FA(1) by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 31FA(2) inserted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 31FZA inserted by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 7(2)
- reg. 31FZA substituted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 7
- reg. 31FZA(1) applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 12(3)21(3)
- reg. 31FZA(1) applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/1917, Sch. A1 para. 3 (as inserted) by S.I. 2023/1150 Sch. 1
- reg. 32ZA-32ZI amendment to earlier affecting provision SI 2013/3198 reg. 22 by S.I. 2014/1234 reg. 4
- reg. 32ZA excluded (temp. until 6.7.2018) by S.I. 2017/610 art. 4
- reg. 32ZA-32ZI inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 22
- reg. 32ZA revoked by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 10
- reg. 32ZA heading substituted by S.I. 2019/1451 reg. 9(a)
- reg. 32ZA(1)(4)-(6) excluded (temp.) by S.I. 2016/739 art. 34
- reg. 32ZA(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1451 reg. 9(b)
- reg. 32ZA(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(g)
- reg. 32ZA(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(g)
- reg. 32ZA(2A) inserted by S.I. 2018/644 Sch. 2 para. 3(5)
- reg. 32ZA(3)(f) substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 5
- reg. 32ZA(3)(f) words substituted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 256
- reg. 32ZA(3)(i) word omitted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 32ZA(3)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 32ZA(3)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2015/467 reg. 6(c)
- reg. 32ZA(3A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 13(2)(a)
- reg. 32ZA(4) words inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 32ZA(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 32ZA(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1971 reg. 9
- reg. 32ZA(5A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 13(2)(b)
- reg. 32ZB excluded (temp. until 6.7.2018) by S.I. 2017/610 art. 4
- reg. 32ZB excluded (temp.) by S.I. 2016/739 art. 34
- reg. 32ZB revoked by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 11
- reg. 32ZB(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1451 reg. 10
- reg. 32ZB(5A) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 7

- reg. 32ZC(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 20(2)(h)
- reg. 32ZC(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 33(2)(h)
- reg. 32ZC(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(12)(a)
- reg. 32ZC(1A) inserted by S.I. 2018/644 Sch. 2 para. 3(6)
- reg. 32ZC(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(12)(b)
- reg. 32ZC(2)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 8(a)(i)
- reg. 32ZC(2)(c) word inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 8(a)(ii)
- reg. 32ZC(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 8(a)(iii)
- reg. 32ZC(2A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 14(2)
- reg. 32ZC(3)(za) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 32ZC(3A) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 8(c)
- reg. 32ZD(3A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 14(3)
- reg. 32ZE(3A) inserted by 2020 anaw 1 s. 14(4)
- reg. 32ZBA-32ZBG inserted by S.I. 2019/1451 reg. 11
- reg. 32ZBA(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(a)
- reg. 32ZBA(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(b)
- reg. 32ZBA(4)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(c)(i)
- reg. 32ZBA(4)(a)(ii) word omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(c)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBA(4)(b)(ii)(aa) words substituted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(c)(iii)
- reg. 32ZBA(5)(b)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(d)
- reg. 32ZBA(6) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(e)
- reg. 32ZBA(7)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(8)
- reg. 32ZBA(8) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 12(f)
- reg. 32ZBB32ZBC transfer of functions by S.I. 2021/1265 art. 7(3)(a)
- reg. 32ZBB(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 13
- reg. 32ZBB(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(a)
- reg. 32ZBB(2) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(a)
- reg. 32ZBB(3) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(b)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBB(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(b)(i)
- reg. 32ZBB(4) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(c)
- reg. 32ZBB(5) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(d)(i)
- reg. 32ZBB(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(d)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBB(6) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(e)
- reg. 32ZBB(7) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(e)
- reg. 32ZBB(9) words omitted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(f)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBB(9) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(9)(f)(i)
- reg. 32ZBC(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 14
- reg. 32ZBC(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/149 reg. 2(2)Sch. Pt. 2 table
- reg. 32ZBC(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(10)
- reg. 32ZBC(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(10)
- reg. 32ZBC(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(10)
- reg. 32ZBD(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(a)
- reg. 32ZBD(4)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(b)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBD(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(b)(i)
- reg. 32ZBD(4)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(b)(iii)
- reg. 32ZBD(9)(a)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(c)(i)
- reg. 32ZBD(9)(a)(ii) word omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(c)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBD(9)(a)(iv) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(c)(iii)
- reg. 32ZBD(9A) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 15(d)
- reg. 32ZBE(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(a)
- reg. 32ZBE(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(a)
- reg. 32ZBE(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(b)
- reg. 32ZBE(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(c)
- reg. 32ZBE(4) word substituted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(d)
- reg. 32ZBE(4A) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(e)
- reg. 32ZBE(5)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(f)
- reg. 32ZBE(5A) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(g)
- reg. 32ZBE(6)(a)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(h)(i)

- reg. 32ZBE(6)(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(h)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBE(7)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(i)(i)
- reg. 32ZBE(7)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 16(i)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBF(4) words inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 17(a)(ii)
- reg. 32ZBF(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 17(a)(i)
- reg. 32ZBF(5A) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 17(b)
- reg. 32ZBF(6) words inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 17(c)
- reg. 32ZBF(7) words inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 17(c)
- reg. 32ZBF(8) words inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 17(c)
- reg. 32ZBG(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(11)
- reg. 32ZBG(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1265 Sch. 2 para. 28(11)
- reg. 32ZBG(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(a)
- reg. 32ZBG(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(a)
- reg. 32ZBG(4)(d)(iii) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(b)
- reg. 32ZBG(4)(d)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(a)
- reg. 32ZBG(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(c)
- reg. 32ZBG(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(c)
- reg. 32ZBG(5)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(c)
- reg. 32ZBG(5)(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(d)
- reg. 32ZBG(5)(f) inserted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 18(e)
- reg. 35(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/1234 reg. 2
- reg. 35(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(18)
- reg. 35A inserted by S.I. 2014/1234 reg. 3
- reg. 35A(1) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(19)
- reg. 36(4) inserted by S.I. 2016/295 art. 152(2)(b)
- reg. 42(3A) inserted by 2021 asc 1 Sch. 2 para. 16(3)(b)
- reg. 42(3B)(3C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 35(b)
- reg. 45(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 5(21)(b)
- reg. 51(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(3)(a)
- reg. 51(7)-(11) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(3)(c)
- reg. 52(A1) inserted by S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3(2)(b)
- reg. 52(A1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38(4)(a)
- reg. 52(1) reg. 52 renumbered as reg. 52(1) by S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3(2)(a)
- reg. 52(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3(2)(c)
- reg. 52(1) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(4)(a)
- reg. 52(1A)-(1C) inserted by S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38(4)(b)
- reg. 52(1ZA) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(4)(b)
- reg. 52(2) inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3(2)(d)
- reg. 53(2)(ka) inserted by S.I. 2018/48 Sch. 1 para. 6(2)
- reg. 53(5)(a)(i) substituted by S.I. 2016/211 Sch. 3 para. 36(2)(b)
- reg. 55(3A) inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 23
- reg. 55(3ZA) inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3(3)
- reg. 55(5A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(5)
- reg. 55A applied by S.I. 2016/219 Sch. 3 para. 2(g)
- reg. 55A applied (with modifications) by SI 2012/2031 reg. 8 12 13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 Table 6 (as inserted) by S.I. 2014/333 reg. 10(a)Sch. 2
- reg. 55A inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 24
- reg. 55A heading words inserted by S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38(5)
- reg. 55B amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2012/2031, Sch. 4 Table 6 by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 18(5)(c)(iv)
- reg. 55B amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2012/323, Sch. 4 Table 6 by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(5)(c)(iv)
- reg. 55B amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2012/444, Sch. 4 Table 6 by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 16(5)(c)(iv)
- reg. 55B inserted by S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38(6)
- reg. 55B(1) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(6)(a)
- reg. 55B(2A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5(6)(b)
- reg. 56(1A) inserted (temp.) by S.I. 2022/175 reg. 3(a)



- reg. 56(1B) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 56(2A)(2B) inserted (temp.) by [S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 56(2B)(b)(ii) substituted (temp.) by [S.I. 2022/175 reg. 3\(c\)](#)
- reg. 56(2C) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 56(2ZA) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 56(3A)(aza) inserted (temp.) by [S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 56(3A)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 25\(1\)](#)
- reg. 56(3B)(3C) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1399 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 56(3B) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/193 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 56(3B) words removed by [S.I. 2021/193 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 56(3B) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/263 reg. 10\(2\)](#)
- reg. 56(3C) substituted by [S.I. 2022/263 reg. 10\(3\)](#)
- reg. 56(3C) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/193 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- reg. 56(3C) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/1247 reg. 2](#)
- reg. 56(3D)(3E) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 56(3D) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 56(3F) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 56(3AA)(3AB) inserted (temp.) by [S.I. 2021/391 reg. 3\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 56(3AA)(b) substituted (temp.) by [S.I. 2022/175 reg. 3\(d\)](#)
- reg. 56(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 25\(2\)](#)
- reg. 56A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38\(8\)](#)
- reg. 56B-56D applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2012/2031, Sch. 4 Table 6 \(as amended\) by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 18\(5\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- reg. 56B-56D applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2012/323, Sch. 4 Table 6 \(as amended\) by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15\(5\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- reg. 56B-56D applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2012/444, Sch. 4 Table 6 \(as amended\) by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 16\(5\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- reg. 56B-56D inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(8\)](#)
- reg. 56C(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 56C(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 56C(6)(d)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- reg. 56C(8)(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2024/43 reg. 22\(4\)](#)
- reg. 57(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 57(2A)(2B) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- reg. 57(3A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 57(7)-(11) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 60A(A1) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(11\)](#)
- reg. 60A(1A)-(1D) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 6\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 60B applied (with modifications) by [SI 2012/2031 reg. 8 12 13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 Table 6 \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2014/333 reg. 10\(a\)Sch. 2](#)
- reg. 60B inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 26](#)
- reg. 60B(11) word substituted by [S.I. 2016/694 reg. 9](#)
- reg. 60ZA applied by [S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 3](#)
- reg. 60ZA inserted by [S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 5\(10\)](#)
- reg. 61(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 27](#)
- reg. 61C amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2012/2031, Sch. 4 Table 6 by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 61C amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2012/323, Sch. 4 Table 6 by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 61C amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2012/444, Sch. 4 Table 6 by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 61C applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2016/219 Sch. 3 para. 19](#)

- reg. 61C applied (with modifications) by SI 2012/2031 reg. 8 12 13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 Table 6 (as inserted) by S.I. 2014/333 reg. 10(a)Sch. 2
- reg. 61C excluded by S.I. 2020/1399 reg. 4(3)
- reg. 61C inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 28
- reg. 61C restricted by S.I. 2020/926 reg. 3(4)6(1)(2)
- reg. 61C heading words inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(a)
- reg. 61C(1) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(b)(i)
- reg. 61C(1)(a)(i) words in reg. 61C(1)(a) renumbered as reg. 61C(1)(a)(i) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(b)(ii)(aa)
- reg. 61C(1)(a)(ii)(iii) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(b)(ii)(bb)
- reg. 61C(1)(c)(i) words in reg. 61C(1)(c) renumbered as reg. 61C(1)(c)(i) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(b)(iii)(aa)
- reg. 61C(1)(c)(ii) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(b)(iii)(bb)
- reg. 61C(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(3)(c)
- reg. 65(1) reg. 65 renumbered as reg. 65(1) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(4)(a)
- reg. 65(1) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(4)(b)
- reg. 65(2) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(4)(c)
- reg. 66(6)(7) words substituted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 262
- reg. 78A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2016/219 Sch. 3 para. 33
- reg. 78A applied (with modifications) by SI 2012/2031 reg. 8 12 13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 Table 6 (as inserted) by S.I. 2014/333 reg. 10(a)Sch. 2
- reg. 78A inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 30
- reg. 79(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(5)(a)
- reg. 79(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(5)(d)
- reg. 79A-79D applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/231, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 9(3)(b)(iii)
- reg. 79A-79D applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/323, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(3)(b)(iii)
- reg. 79A-79D applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/444, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 7(3)(b)(iii)
- reg. 79A-79D inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(6)
- reg. 82(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(7)(b)
- reg. 82A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2007/1024, Sch. 2 Table 4 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 5(3)(a)
- reg. 82A-82E applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/2031, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 9(3)(b)(iv)
- reg. 82A-82E applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/323, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(3)(b)(iv)
- reg. 82A-82E applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/444, Sch. 4 Table 6 (as amended) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 7(3)(b)(iv)
- reg. 82A-82E inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(8)
- reg. 87(1)(1A) substituted for reg. 87(1) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(9)(b)
- reg. 87(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 34(2)
- reg. 87(6)-(9) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(9)(c)
- reg. 89(1)(g) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(10)
- reg. 91(3A) inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 36(2)
- reg. 91(3A)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(11)(c)(i)
- reg. 91(3A)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(11)(c)(ii)
- reg. 91(3A)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(11)(c)(i)
- reg. 91(3A)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2(11)(c)(ii)
- reg. 91(3B) inserted by S.I. 2016/694 reg. 10
- reg. 92(2)(ba) inserted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 258(2)
- reg. 92(2)(ba) words substituted by S.I. 2019/419 Sch. 3 para. 33
- reg. 93(3)-(3C) substituted for reg. 93(3) by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 39
- reg. 93A inserted by S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 40
- reg. 93A(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/50 reg. 19
- reg. 93A(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1451 reg. 12
- reg. 93A(4) word substituted by S.I. 2018/312 reg. 12

- reg. 94(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1382 reg. 38\(9\)](#)
- reg. 100(2A)(2B) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 43](#)
- reg. 118(1)(b)(iv) inserted by [S.I. 2013/3198 reg. 44](#)
- reg. 118(1)(b)(iv)(v) substituted for reg. 118(1)(b)(iv) by [S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 2\(12\)](#)
- reg. 126(b)(iv) inserted by [S.I. 2016/272 art. 20](#)